sharing liability resulting from the French income tax assessment in its 2003 consolidated financial statements.

The increased amount of profit sharing liability was $1.5 million pre-tax. The after-tax effect of this error on net income in 2003 was $1.0
million. The Company determined that this error did not materially misstate its previously issued financial statements and, in accordance with
the provisions of SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, the Company restated the accompanying prior period financial statements from
amounts previously reported. In years subsequent to 2003, the adjustment was reflected as a reduction of retained earnings of $1.0 million, an
increase in other current assets for the deferred income tax effect of $0.5 million and an increase in accrued expenses of $1.5 million.

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2006 and on the consolidated statements of changes in
stockholders� equity as of September 30, 2006 and December 31, 2005 were as follows (dollars in millions):

11

Edgar Filing: SCHWEITZER MAUDUIT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

50

As Previously
Reported

Error
Correction As Restated

December 31, 2006

Other current assets $ 13.8 $ 0.5 $ 14.3
Total Current Assets 235.6 0.5 236.1
Total Assets 696.6 0.5 697.1

Accrued expenses $ 80.9 $ 1.5 $ 82.4
Total Current Liabilities 166.5 1.5 168.0
Total Liabilities (1) 377.0 1.5 378.5

Retained earnings $ 271.6 $ (1.0) $ 270.6
Total Stockholders� Equity 304.0 (1.0) 303.0

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 696.6 $ 0.5 $ 697.1

September 30, 2006

Retained earnings $ 278.4 $ (1.0) $ 277.4
Total Stockholders� Equity 307.8 (1.0) 306.8

December 31, 2005

Retained earnings $ 281.8 $ (1.0) $ 280.8
Total Stockholders� Equity 292.9 (1.0) 291.9

(1) � Minority interest of $15.6 million was reclassified from total liabilities at December 31, 2006. The effects of   the reclassification on the
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2006 were to reduce total liabilities by $15.6 million, and on a separate line report minority
interest of $15.6 million.

NOTE 8. INCOME TAXES

Income (loss) before income taxes totaled a loss of $4.6 million and income of $7.6 million for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2007, respectively, and a loss of $4.0 million and income of $5.8 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006, respectively.